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Report of the Inspector of Mental Health Services 2014 

EXECUTIVE CATCHMENT AREA/INTEGRATED SERVICE 

AREA 

 

Laois/Offaly, Longford/Westmeath, 

Kildare/West Wicklow 

HSE AREA Dublin Mid-Leinster 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE   Laois/Offaly 

APPROVED CENTRE   Department of Psychiatry, Portlaoise 

NUMBER OF WARDS 

 

2 

NAMES OF UNITS OR WARDS INSPECTED 

 

Male Ward 

Female Ward 

TOTAL NUMBER OF BEDS 44 

CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO REGISTRATION  

 

Yes 

TYPE OF INSPECTION  

 

Unannounced re-inspection 

DATE OF INSPECTION 27 November 2014 

INSPECTED BY Seán Logue, Assistant Inspector of Mental 

Health Services  

Dr. Fionnuala O’Loughlin, Assistant Inspector of 

Mental Health Services, MCN08108 

ACTING INSPECTOR OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES Dr. Susan Finnerty, MCN009711 

 

 

Summary 

 The approved centre was in breach of the condition attached to it by the Mental Health 

Commission because it was not fully compliant with Article 15 (Individual Care Plan) of the 

Regulations. 
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DESCRIPTION 

The Department of Psychiatry (DOP), Portlaoise was located in the Midland Regional Hospital, 

Portlaoise. The unit opened in 2004 and was built for purpose and laid out in two wards: the Male 

Ward and Female Ward, with 23 beds and 21 beds respectively. Each ward had a high observation 

six-bed area. On the day of this unannounced re-inspection, there were thirty residents, two of whom 

were involuntarily detained under the Mental Health Act 2001. One resident was a child. On the day of 

inspection, the Certificate of Registration was noted by inspectors to not include the condition attached 

to it by the Mental Health Commission. Photographic evidence was taken of this. 

CONDITIONS  

There was one condition attached to the registration of the approved centre. 

(A) The Mental Health Commission requires full compliance with Article 15 (Individual Care Plan) 
of S.I. No 551 of 2006; Mental Health Act 2001 (Approved Centres) Regulations 2006.  

(B) The Mental Health Commission requires that ongoing clinical audits must be conducted, by 
appropriately qualified clinical persons external to the approved centre, as a cyclical process 
to monitor compliance with Article 15 (Individual Care Plan) of S.I. No 551 of 2006; Mental 
Health Act 2001 (Approved Centres) Regulations 2006 for each in-patient resident of each 
sector team to ensure improvement has been achieved and sustained. A  sectorised report  of  
the results  of  the  ongoing   clinical  audit, naming each specific sector team, must  be  
submitted  to  the Commission  on 1st April 2014 and on the 1st of each month thereafter. 

The report must detail the following: (i) Persons responsible for collecting the data, (ii) Audit criteria  
(The sample audit tool provided in the MHC Guidance Document on Individual Care Planning may be 
used), (iii) Outcome of Audit - level of compliance with Article 15, (iv) Quality improvement plan, (v) 
Implementation dates for the improvement plan, (vi) Dates to repeat the data collection to measure 
sustainability and/or improvement, and (vii) Methods to communicate the results to key stakeholders. 

 

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS:  

The service was in breach of Part (A) of the condition. 
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PART ONE: QUALITY OF CARE AND TREATMENT SECTION 51 (1)(b)(i) MENTAL 
HEALTH ACT 2001 

 

DETAILS OF WARDS IN THE APPROVED CENTRE 

WARD NUMBER  OF  BEDS NUMBER OF RESIDENTS TEAM RESPONSIBLE 

 

 Male Ward 23  16 General Adult 

Psychiatry of Old Age 

Rehabilitation 

Female Ward 21 14 General Adult 

Psychiatry of Old Age 

Rehabilitation 
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PART TWO: EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS, RULES AND CODES 
OF PRACTICE, AND SECTION 60, MHA 2001 

2.2 EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS UNDER MENTAL HEALTH ACT 
2001 SECTION 52 (d)  

Article 15: Individual Care Plan 

The registered proprietor shall ensure that each resident has an individual care plan. 

[Definition of an individual care plan:“... a documented set of goals developed, regularly reviewed 

and updated by the resident’s multi-disciplinary team, so far as practicable in consultation with each 

resident. The individual care plan shall specify the treatment and care required which shall be in 

accordance with best practice, shall identify necessary resources and shall specify appropriate goals 

for the resident. For a resident who is a child, his or her individual care plan shall include education 

requirements. The individual care plan shall be recorded in the one composite set of documentation”.] 

SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE  

LEVEL OF COMPLIANCE DESCRIPTION 2012 2013 2014 2014 

REINSPECTION 

Fully compliant Evidence of full 
compliance with this 
Article. 

    

Substantial 
compliance 

Evidence of 
substantial 
compliance with this 
Article but additional 
improvement 
needed. 

X X X  

  

UNSATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE  

LEVEL OF COMPLIANCE DESCRIPTION 
2012 2013 2014 2014 

REINSPECTION 

Minimal 
compliance 

Effort has been 
made to achieve 
compliance with this 
Article but 
significant 
improvement is still 
needed. 

   X 

Not compliant Service was unable 
to demonstrate 
structures or 
processes to be 
compliant with this 
Article. 
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Justification for this rating:  

All individual care plans of residents of the approved centre, 16 residents on the Male Ward and 14 

residents on the Female Ward, were inspected. Each resident had an individual care plan. However, 

the majority of these care plans, apart from three, two in the Male Ward and one in the Female 

Ward, were considered by inspectors not to be fully compliant with the definition of Individual Care 

Plan as described in the Regulations.  

The individual care plans were drawn up by nursing staff only, in the majority of instances on the day 

of admission, and not by the MDT. This was confirmed by staff of the approved centre at the 

feedback meeting which was offered to staff of the approved centre at the conclusion of the 

inspection.  

The individual care plans, in the majority of instances, remained static, as formulated on the day of 

admission. Because of this, there was no evidence that original goals were re-evaluated in the light 

of progress made by residents or that new needs were being continuously assessed. For example, 

in one instance, following the seclusion of a resident, that resident’s individual care plan had not 

been updated to reflect that the resident was prone to outbursts of aggression or agitation as was 

documented in the clinical file and in the Multidisciplinary Team Care Plan Review. In respect of 

another resident, a general health need that had been referred to and documented in the 

Multidisciplinary Team Care Plan Review was not documented in the individual care plan. 

In the majority of instances, the Multidisciplinary Team Care Plan Review did not reflect a review of 

the goals that were documented in the individual care plan. In many instances, the Multidisciplinary 

Team Care Plan Review bore no relation to the goals documented in the individual care plan and 

was similar to progress notes. For example, in one instance, following the seclusion of a resident, 

that resident’s individual care plan had not been updated to reflect that the resident had required 

seclusion. However, the seclusion episode was documented in the Multidisciplinary Team Care Plan 

Review. This meant that the review documentation in the Multidisciplinary Team Care Plan Review 

did not stem from the needs and goals documented in the individual care plan. Inspectors 

considered that, in many instances, there was a complete mismatch between the completed 

individual care plan and the ongoing Multidisciplinary Team Care Plan Review. 

The individual care plans, in the majority of instances, reflected nursing and medical inputs only. 

The individual care plans, in the majority of instances, did not identify the necessary resources other 

than nursing staff. 

Photocopy evidence of all of the above was taken by inspectors. In one instance, where the 

individual care plan had been documented on a poor quality photocopied individual care plan 

template, because that template did not transpose to photocopy adequately, photographic evidence 

was taken. 

The approved centre was in breach of Article 15 of the Regulations and thus, it’s condition because: 

a) The majority of care plans were drawn up by nursing staff and not by the MDT.  

b) There was no evidence that original goals were re-evaluated in the light of progress made 

by residents or that new needs were being continuously assessed.  

c) In many instances, the Multidisciplinary Team Care Plan Review bore no relation to the 

goals documented in the individual care plan and was similar to progress notes.  

d) The individual care plans, in the majority of instances, reflected nursing and medical inputs 

only.  

e) The individual care plans, in the majority of instances, did not identify the necessary 
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resources other than nursing staff. 

Breach: 15 

 

OVERALL CONCLUSIONS OF THIS INSPECTION 

The approved centre was not in compliance with Article 15 (Individual Care Plan) of the Regulations 
and with section (A) of the condition attached to it as described above.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 2014 

1. The approved centre must be fully compliant with Article 15 (Individual Care Plan) of the 

Regulations. 


